PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Ice Robotics Limited	12/14/2007	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Green Source Automation LLC
Street Address:	3506 Moore Road
City:	Ceres
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95307

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11307000

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)652-2556

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-652-2555

Email: marcee@lundeenpatents.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel N. Lundeen Address Line 1: PO Box 131144

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77219-1144

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ICE-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel N. Lundeen

Total Attachments: 10

source=Assignment to Green Source Automation, LLC#page1.tif source=Assignment to Green Source Automation, LLC#page2.tif source=Assignment to Green Source Automation, LLC#page3.tif source=Assignment to Green Source Automation, LLC#page4.tif source=Assignment to Green Source Automation, LLC#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 020964 FRAME: 0528 OP \$40.00 113070

500542890

source=Assignment to Green Source Automation, LLC#page6.tif source=Assignment to Green Source Automation, LLC#page7.tif source=Assignment to Green Source Automation, LLC#page8.tif source=Assignment to Green Source Automation, LLC#page9.tif source=Assignment to Green Source Automation, LLC#page10.tif

PATENT REEL: 020964 FRAME: 0529 MURGITROYD GLASGO

15:30:37

19-05-2008

2/11

3-APR-2008 11:41 FROM:

TO:901313399911

P.2/11

Ý . č

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ASSIGNATION

Between

ICE ROBOTICS LIMITED

and

GREEN SOURCE AUTOMATION LLC

McGrigors

McGrigors LLP Princes Exchange 1 Earl Grey Street EDINBURGH EH3 9AQ

EH3 9AQ
Tel: +44 (0)131 777 7000
Fax: +44 (0)131 777 7003
E-Mail: enquiries@megrigors.com
Web Site: http://www.megrigors.com
1520163v2

PATENT

3-APR-2008 11:41 FROM:

TO:901313399911

P.3/11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Number	Heading	Page
1	DEFINITIONS	2
2	TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP	4
3	FURTHER ASSURANCE	.,,4
4	WHOLE AGREEMENT	4
5	GOVERNING LAW	5
SCHEDUL	B	6
PART 1 TE	HE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	6
PART 2 KI	NOW HOW	
	שמאערשט פרשייא מידש	_

C:(DOCUMB-1\tembertalLOCALS-1\Temp\worksbase\tempressipe78\textsB.tmp\te-rimdevice IP Assignation.DOC 27 November, 2007

3-APR-2008 11:41 FROM:

TO:901313399911

P.4/11

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ASSIGNATION

between

- (1) ICE ROBOTICS LIMITED a company registered in Scotland with registered number SC195881 and having its registered office at 30-31 Queen Street, Edinburgh EH2 1JX (the "Assignor");
- (2) GREEN SOURCE AUTOMATION LLC a Californian limited liability company with registered number 200734510022 and having an agent for service of process at 3506 Moore Road, Ceres, CA 95307, USA (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor and beneficial owner of the Intellectual Property Rights, as defined below.
- (B) On 2007, the Assignor, the Assignee, Andrew Peacock, Robert Boyce, IRSS (as defined below) and White Spark Holdings Limited entered into the Asset Purchase Agreement (as defined below) under the terms of which the Assignor agreed to assign the Intellectual Property Rights to the Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:-

1 DEFINITIONS

In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following defined terms shall have the meanings set out opposite them below:

"Agreement" means this intellectual property assignation together with the Schedule in three (3) parts;

"Asset Purchase Agreement" means the agreement dated 2007 among the Assignor, the Assignee, Andrew Peacock, Robert Boyce, IRSS and White Spark Holdings Limited whereby the Assignor agreed to sell certain of its business and assets and the Assignee agreed to purchase such business and assets;

"Business" means the business of developing, monitoring, selling and exploiting the IceTracker carried on by the Assignor at or prior to the Completion Date;

"Completion Date" means 14 December 2007 notwithstanding the date or dates of execution of this Agreement;

"IceTracker" means the vision sensor solution developed by the Assignor for locating and tracking the 3D position of the cow tests;

"IceTracker Software" means the Software identified in Part 3 of the Schedule (including without limitation the object code, the C or C++ source code and version history of such software);

2

H: ComdeptSAPAPurgablelice Completion DocstMcGrigorstx-riendayics IP assignation - McGs mark up 12.12.07.DOC 14 December, 2007

"Intellectual Property" means the intellectual property listed in Part 1 of the Schedule;

"Intellectual Property Rights" means any and all intellectual or industrial property rights (including but without prejudice to the foregoing generality, all copyright, design rights (whether registered or unregistered), database rights, patents, trade marks (whether registered or unregistered), semi-conductor topography rights, plant varieties rights, internet rights/domain names and rights in Know-How, confidential information and goodwill and any and all applications for registration of any of the foregoing) existing as at the Completion Date;

"IRSS" means lockobotics Sensor Systems Limited, a company registered in Scotland with registered number SC331391 and having its registered office at 30-31 Queen Street, Edinburgh, EH2 1JX;

"Know-How" means all unpatented technical and other information including trade secrets, inventions, discoveries, processes and procedures, ideas, methods, concepts, formulae, specifications, flowcharts, procedures for experiments and tests and results of experimentation and testing; together with all common law or statutory rights protecting the same including by any action for breach of confidence and any similar or analogous rights to any of the foregoing whether arising or granted under the law of Scotland or any other jurisdiction which are related to the Business or IceTracker or required for the use of the IceTracker including without limitation the know-how detailed in Part 2 of the Schedule;

"Name" means the name "IceTracker" and any other name or names so similar thereto as to suggest an association or cause confusion with any of the foregoing name, and all goodwill associated with the foregoing; for the avoidance of doubt this will not prevent the Assignor continuing to use the names "Ice Robotics", "Ice Tag", "Ice Score" and the transfer of the right to use these names to IRSS; and

"Software" means any and all computer programs in both source and object code form, including all modules, routines and sub-routines thereof and all source and other preparatory materials relating thereto, including use requirements, functional specifications and programming specifications, ideas, principles, programming languages, algorithms, flow charts, logic, logic diagrams, orthographic representations, file structures, coding sheets, coding and including any manuals or other documentation relating thereto and computer generated works.

1.2 Interpretation and Construction

Save to the extent that the context or the express provisions of this Agreement require otherwise, in this Agreement:

- (a) words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa:
- (b) reference to a Clause is to a clause of this Agreement;
- (c) reference to the Schedule or Annexure or a Part of the Schedule is to the schedule or annexure or a part of the Schedule to this Agreement; and
- (d) any reference to this Agreement or to any other document includes reference to this Agreement or to that other document as amended, supplemented, assigned, or novated from time to time.

3

H:Comdep\SAP\Purgable\Ioc Completion Door\MnGrigon\x-rimdavics IP assignation - McGs mark up 12.12.07.DOC 14 December, 2007

3-APR-2008 11:42 FROM:

T0:901313399911

P.6/11

1.3 Headings

The table of contents and the headings and sub-headings in this Agreement are included for convenience only and shall be ignored in constraing this Agreement.

2 TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP

- 2.1 The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely and as beneficial owner and free from all charges, encumbrances and liens with effect from the Completion Date:
- 2.1.1 all right, title and interest, past, present and future in and to the Intellectual Property and the Intellectual Property Rights therein;
- 2.1.2 all rights of action (whether actual or contingent) in respect of any past, present or future infringement of the Intellectual Property and the Intellectual Property Rights therein; and
- 2.1.3 the rights to apply and claim priority for, prosecute and obtain protection anywhere in the world in respect of the Intellectual Property and the Intellectual Property Rights therein.

3 FURTHER ASSURANCE

3.1 Further acts

The Assignee shall at its own cost do and procure to be done all such further acts and things and execute and procure the execution of all such other documents as the Assignee may from time to time require for the purpose of giving the Assignee the full benefit of the assets, rights and benefits to be transferred to the Assignee under this Agreement.

3.2 Power of Attorney

The Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee as its attorney to sign, execute and deliver on its behalf all deeds and documents and to do all acts and things necessary to give effect to the terms of this Agreement and for vesting in the Assignee the full benefit of the assets, rights and benefits to be transferred to the Assignee under this Agreement.

3.3 Ratification of attorneys acts

The Assignor hereby ratifies and confirms and undertakes to ratify and confirm everything the Assignor shall lawfully do or cause to be done in pursuance of the power of attorney granted under Clause 3.2.

4 WHOLE AGREEMENT

This Agreement together with the Asset Purchase Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all previous agreements and arrangements between the parties with respect to its subject matter. Nothing in this Clause 4 will exclude any liability for fraud.

Hr/Comdep/SAP/Purgable\lco Completion Docs\McCrigors\x-rimdevice P assignation - McCs mark up 12.12.07,DOC 14 December, 2007

3-APR-2008 11:42 FROM:

яŧ

TO:901313399911

P.7/11

S GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of Scotland and the parties hereto submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Court of Session as regards any claim, dispute or matter arising out of or relating to this Agreement and its implementation or effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents consisting of this and the preceding 3 pages are executed as follows;

SUBSCRIBED for and on behalf of ICE ROBOTICS LIMITED

on the of by	day 2007	
m. R.	BOYCE	-Director Full Name
CHARISTINA S	A 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 4 4 3 5 4 5 4 4 5	Witness Full Name
SO-SI QUEEN	STREET	Address

SUBSCRIBED for and on behalf of GREEN SOURCE AUTOMATION LLC

of 2007	
Majoricoel.	Director APTORNSY
ALDREO MINER RACOCK	Full Name
PRINCES EXCHANCE	Witness Full Name Address

5

H#ComdeptSAP/Purgabletice Completion Doc4MeOrigorstv-rimdevice IP assignation - McCis mark up 12.12.07.DOC [4 December, 2007]

3-APR-2008 11:43 FROM:

TO:901313399911

P.8/11

19-05-2008

THIS IS THE SCHEDULE TO THE FOREGOING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ASSIGNATION BETWEEN ICE ROBOTICS LIMITED AND GREEN SOURCE AUTOMATION LLC

SCHEDULE

Part I

The Intellectual Property

- 1 The IceTracker Software.
- 2 Mechanical design files for IceTracker chassis.
- 3 PCB Schematics and layout for IceTracker PCBs.
- 4 The Know How.
- 5 The Name.
- 6 Patent Applications:

	t militari (1911), iliyak Marina wasi Tu					in the fixed of the
Europe	0467974.1	Improvements in or relating to milking machines	11 August 2003	4 August 2004	Pending: awaiting first examination report	None yet
United States	11/307,000	Improvements in or relating to milking machines	11 August 2003	4 August 2004	Pending: awaiting first examination report	None yet: first renewal fee falls due 3½ years after grant

7 Granted Patent:

	Mago (1.) ir tot spiroje Griftij kan alskira		For example,			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
New Zenia:	1	Improvements in or relating to milking machines	11 August 2003	4 August 2004	Granted patent number 544766	4 th August 2008

0141 307 8401

MURGITROYD GLASGO

15:32:51

19-05-2008

9 /11

3-APR-2008 11:43 FROM:

TO:901313399911

P.9/11

7

3-APR-2008 11:43 FROM:

TO:901313399911

P.10/11

19-05-2008

Part 2

Know How

Lab books for Alan Green and Andrew Peacock.

Calibration routines for the Time of Flight camera.

Calibration test rigs.

Edge detection routines optimised for the Time of Flight camera.

Noise removal routines optimised for the Time of Flight camera.

Tracking routines optimised for cow tests.

Cow udder mathematical models.

Image processing techniques used for finding and tracking cow tests.

IceTracker specifications documents.

Calibration test results.

Technical reports on the camera optics (including those developed with Wide Blue).

Technical reports on camera EMC characteristics (including those developed with York HMC and with RiteCom).

Hi/Coredge/SAP/Purgablelies Completion Describe Grigonive-rimdevice IP assignation - MeOs mark up 12.12.07.DOC 14 Denomber, 2007

PATENT

0141 307 8401

MURGITROYD GLASGO

15:33:12

19-05-2008

11/11

3-APR-2008 11:43 FROM:

TO:901313399911

₽.11/11

Part 3

IceTracker Software

The IceTracker Library version 3.023

ki/CondeptSAP\Purgable\loc Completion Dom\McGelgors\v-cloudsvice IP assignation - McGs mark up 12,12.07.DOC 14 Doctmber, 2007

PATENT